PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7940986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC	05/04/2023
BRAND CASTLE, LLC	05/04/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	1251 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, SUITE 4700
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D856784
Patent Number:	D856783
Patent Number:	D714678
Patent Number:	D760621
Patent Number:	D882387
Patent Number:	D877605
Patent Number:	D882386
Patent Number:	D628446
Patent Number:	D641219
Patent Number:	D628862
Patent Number:	D628863
Patent Number:	D628864
Patent Number:	D602227
Patent Number:	D630904
Patent Number:	7107691
Patent Number:	7533470
Patent Number:	7237922
Patent Number:	10415817
Patent Number:	11585525

PATENT REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0161

507893861

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17546899
Application Number:	17979245
Application Number:	17941852
Application Number:	17898835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: ypan@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: CULLEN MEADE

Address Line 1: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Address Line 2: ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47245.053
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CULLEN MEADE
SIGNATURE:	/CULLEN MEADE/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Signature - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Signature - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Signature - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Signature - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Signature - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0162

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - PATENTS

WHEREAS, each of Signature Brands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Brand Castle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each an "<u>Assignor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Assignors</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, each Assignor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated May 4, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Each Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

137128166v2

PATENT REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0163 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of May 4, 2023.

SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC BRAND CASTLE, LLC

By: 72-0 C4 72-0 C4 7680728447A2482

Name: Brian Crosby

Title: President of the foregoing

companies

REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0164

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Sazanne Grosso

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0165

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

Patent and Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Current Owner of Record
Wall Bridging And Dual Roof Support Clip For Gingerbread Houses And Buildings [sic]	29/651,381	D856,784	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Roof Support Clip For Gingerbread Houses And Buildings	29/651,380	D856,783	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Single-Sided Portion Of A Decoration	29/463,473	D714,678	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Single-Sided Portion Of A Decoration	29/474,478	D760,621	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Set Of Gingerbread House Clips	29/651,014	D882,387	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Roof Support Clip	29/651,012	D877,605	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Gingerbread House Clip	29/651,013	D882,386	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Spider Shaped Flexible Food Mold	29/349,111	D628,446	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Flexible, Ribbon-Tied, Present-Shaped Food Mold	29/349,112	D641,219	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Flexible, Christmas-Tree- Shaped Food Mold	29/349,128	D628,862	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Dual-Sided Jack-O'-Lantern Cookie Cutter	29/349,109	D628,863	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Dual-Sided, Christmas-Tree- With-Ornaments Cookie Cutter	29/349,110	D628,864	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Disposable Palette Of Food Colorant	29/292,074	D602,227	BRAND CASTLE, LLC

137128166v2

PATENT REEL: 063565 FRAME: 0166

Spider shaped cupcake holder	29/349,108	D630,904	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Gingerbread Structure Incorporating Support Structure and Packaged Kit for the Decoration Thereof	17/546,899	N/A	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Single-sided portion of a decoration	29/474,478	D760,621	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Set of clips that facilitate the erection of gingerbread houses and buildings	29/651,014	D882,387	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Single-sided portion of a decoration	29/463,473	D714,678	BRAND CASTLE, LLC
Electric knife adapted for safely carving pumpkins and other fruits and vegetables	10/885,047	7,107,691	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Electric knife adapted for safely carving pumpkins and other fruits and vegetables	11/464,102	7,533,470	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Pumpkin illumination stake	11/174,704	7,237,922	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Display kit	16/179,365	10,415,817	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Illuminated display device	17/411,781	11,585,525	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Illuminated display device	17/979,245	N/A	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Material Deposition Device	17/941,852	N/A	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC
Pendulum Painting Assembly	17/898,835	N/A	SIGNATURE BRANDS, LLC

2